

No. 05-1074

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LILLY M. LEDBETTER,

Petitioner,

v.

THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY, INC.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JAY ST. CLAIR
Counsel of Record
KELLY H. ESTES
SCOTT BURNETT SMITH
BRADLEY ARANT ROSE & WHITE LLP
One Federal Place
1819 Fifth Avenue North
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
(205) 521-8000

Attorneys for Respondent

201423



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Cited Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	2
Reasons for Denying the Petition	5
I. The Court Of Appeals Did Not Decide The Question Framed By The Petition.	5
II. The Courts Of Appeals Are Not In Conflict Over The Question Presented.	8
III. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Is Consistent With This Court’s Precedent.	13
IV. This Case Does Not Provide A Good Vehicle For Deciding The Limitations Question Because Petitioner’s Claim Fails On The Merits.	19
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

Bazemore v. Friday, 478 U.S. 385 (1986) . . . 4, 9, 17, 18

Calloway v. Partners National Health Plans, 986
F.2d 446 (11th Cir. 1993) 12

Delaware State College v. Ricks, 449 U.S. 250
(1980) 11, 16, 17, 19

*Forsyth v. Federation Employment & Guidance
Serv.*, 409 F.3d 565 (2nd Cir. 2005) 8, 9, 10, 12

Hildebrandt v. Illinois Dept. of Natural Res., 347
F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 2003) 8

Law v. Continental Airlines Corp., 399 F.3d 330
(D.C. Cir. 2005) 8

Lorance v. AT&T Technologies, Inc., 490 U.S. 900
(1989) 11, 18

McDonald Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792
(1973) 20

National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Morgan, 536
U.S. 101 (2002) *passim*

*Order of Railroad Telegraphers v. Railway Express
Agency*, 321 U.S. 342 (1944) 18, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Reese v. Ice Cream Specialties</i> , 347 F.3d 1007 (7th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Shea v. Rice</i> , 409 F.3d 448 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .	8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Tademe v. St. Cloud State Univ.</i> , 328 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	20
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes:	
29 C.F.R. § 1602.14	19 n.5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1)	1, 14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(2)	18
